sale of such shares as of January 1, 2020, our pro forma earnings per share would be $2.94 for the 12 months ended December 31, 2020.

 the offering and sale of 5,265,000 shares of our common stock at the initial public offering price per share of $20.00, resulting in net proceeds to
us, after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us, of approximately $94.8 million;

 cash distributions of $19.8 million in the aggregate to our existing shareholders pursuant to dividends declared on January 5, 2021, January 21,
2021 and April 6, 2021;

 a cash distribution of $27.0 million to our existing shareholders following the completion of this offering using a portion of the net proceeds of
this offering; and

 termination of our election to be taxed as an S Corporation.

19

Five Star Bancorp and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2020

Historical Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)

As of
December 31,

2020

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustment

As of
December 31,

2020
ASSETS
Cash and due from financial institutions $ 46,028 $ 94,809(1) $ 94,029

(46,808)(2)

Interest-bearing deposits in bank 244,465 244,465
Cash and cash equivalents 290,493 48,001 338,494

Time deposits in banks 23,705 23,705
Securities - available for sale, at fair value 114,949 114,949
Securities - held to maturity, at cost 7,979 7,979
Loans held for sale 4,820 4,820
Loans, net 1,480,970 1,480,970
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 6,232 6,232
Premises and equipment, net 1,663 1,663
Bank owned life insurance 8,662 8,662
Interest receivable and other assets 14,292 4,713(3) 19,005
Total assets $ 1,953,765 $ 52,714 $ 2,006,479

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Deposits:

Noninterest-bearing $ 695,687 $ 695,687
Interest-bearing 1,088,314 1,088,314

Total deposits 1,784,001 — 1,784,001
Subordinated notes, net 28,320 28,320
Interest payable and other liabilities 7,669 7,669

Total liabilities 1,819,990 — 1,819,990

Common stock, no par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 11,000,273 shares issued and
outstanding – historical; and 16,265,273 shares issued and outstanding – pro forma 110,082 94,809(1) 185,144

(19,747)(4)

Retained earnings 22,348 (46,808)(2) —
4,713(3)

19,747(4)

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net 1,345 1,345
Total shareholders’ equity 133,775 52,714 186,489

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 1,953,765 $ 52,714 $ 2,006,479

20

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2020

(1) Reflects the sale of 5,265,000 shares of our common stock at the initial public offering price of $20.00 per share, after underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses.

(2) Reflects payments of (i) cash distributions of $19.8 million in the aggregate to our existing shareholders pursuant to dividends declared on January 5, 2021, January 21, 2021 and April 6,
2021; and (ii) a $27.0 million cash distribution to our existing shareholders using a portion of the net proceeds from this offering.

[…]

stock awards granted to certain of our executive officers, and 16,272,003 shares of common stock outstanding after the completion of this offering, assuming no
exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of our common stock, and 17,061,753 shares of common stock to be outstanding after the completion
of this offering, assuming exercise in full of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of our common stock. The following table does not reflect any shares
of our common stock that our directors, officers or principal shareholders may purchase in this offering through the directed share program described in the section
entitled “Underwriting.”

Unless otherwise indicated in the table below, the address for each beneficial owner is c/o Five Star Bancorp, 3100 Zinfandel Drive, Ste. 100, Rancho Cordova,
CA 95670.

 each person known to us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our common stock;
 each of our directors and named executive officers individually; and
 all of directors and executive officers as a group.

138

*   Less than 1%

Prior to the Offering Immediately Following the Offering
No Exercise Full Exercise

Number of
Shares Percentage

Number of
Shares Percentage

Number of
Shares Percentage

Directors
David J. Lucchetti(1) 277,134 2.52% 277,134 1.70% 277,134 1.62%
David F. Nickum(2) 146,828 1.33% 146,828 * 146,828 *
Larry Allbaugh(3) 2,981,295 27.09% 2,981,295 18.32% 2,981,295 17.47%
James E. Beckwith(4) 412,886 3.75% 412,886 2.54% 412,886 2.42%
Michael Campbell 267,135 2.43% 267,135 1.64% 267,135 1.57%
Shannon Deary-Bell(5) 44,854 * 44,854 * 44,854 *
Philip M. Joffe 267,135 2.43% 267,135 1.64% 267,135 1.57%
Robert T. Perry-Smith 56,136 * 56,136 * 56,136 *
Kevin Ramos(6) 125,023 1.14% 125,023 * 125,023 *
Judson Riggs(7) 64,612 * 64,612 * 64,612 *

Named Executive Officers who are not Directors
John W. Dalton(8) 13,802 * 13,802 * 13,802 *
Krista Snelling(9) 53,499 * 53,499 * 53,499  *

All directors and executive officers of the Company as a group (18
persons)(10) 4,702,197 42.72% 4,702,197 28.90% 4,702,197 27.56%

Other 5% Shareholders
Philip Oates(11) 1,054,386 9.58% 1,054,386 6.48% 1,054,386 6.18%
Kathy Oates-Fairrington(12) 1,151,387 10.46% 1,151,387 7.08% 1,151,387 6.75%
Frank Ramos(13) 745,382 6.77% 745,382 4.58% 745,382 4.37%

(1) Reported shares held in a revocable trust for the benefit of Mr. Lucchetti, as to which trust he serves as trustee. The address for Mr. Lucchetti and the trust is 10600 White Rock Road, Suite 100, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670.

(2) Reported shares held in a revocable trust for the benefit of Mr. Nickum, as to which trust he serves as trustee. The address for Mr. Nickum and the trust is 8656 Sparling Lane, Dixon, CA 95620.
(3) Reported shares are held in six trusts: (i) 452,680 shares in a revocable trust for the benefit of Mr. Allbaugh, as to which trust he serves as trustee; (ii) 885,835 shares in an irrevocable trust for the benefit of